A
TL
A
S-
C
O
N
F-

[16] M. Ciccolini, A. Denner and S. Dittmaier,
Electroweak and QCD corrections to Higgs production via vector-boson fusion at the LHC,
Phys. Rev. D77 (2008) 013002, arXiv: 0710.4749 [hep-ph].
[17] P. Bolzoni, F. Maltoni, S.-O. Moch and M. Zaro,
Higgs production via vector-boson fusion at NNLO in QCD, Phys. Rev. Lett. 105 (2010) 011801,
arXiv: 1003.4451 [hep-ph].
[18] S. Agostinelli et al., GEANT4: A simulation toolkit, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A 506 (2003) 250.
[19] ATLAS Collaboration, The ATLAS Simulation Infrastructure, Eur. Phys. J. C70 (2010) 823,
arXiv: 1005.4568 [physics.ins-det].
[20] ATLAS Collaboration, Summary of ATLAS Pythia 8 tunes, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2012-003, 2012,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1474107.
[21] A. D. Martin, W. J. Stirling, R. S. Thorne and G. Watt, Parton distributions for the LHC,
Eur. Phys. J. C63 (2009) 189, arXiv: 0901.0002 [hep-ph].
[22] J. Alwall et al., The automated computation of tree-level and next-to-leading order differential

[40] M. Czakon, P. Fiedler and A. Mitov,
Total Top-Quark Pair-Production Cross Section at Hadron Colliders Through α( 4
S ),
Phys. Rev. Lett. 110 (2013) 252004, arXiv: 1303.6254 [hep-ph].
[41] E. Re,
Single-top Wt-channel production matched with parton showers using the POWHEG method,
Eur. Phys. J. C71 (2011) 1547, arXiv: 1009.2450 [hep-ph].
[42] T. Sjöstrand, S. Mrenna and P. Z. Skands, PYTHIA 6.4 Physics and Manual, JHEP 05 (2006) 026,
arXiv: hep-ph/0603175 [hep-ph].
[43] S. Kallweit, J. M. Lindert, P. Maierhofer, S. Pozzorini and M. Schönherr, NLO QCD+EW
predictions for V + jets including off-shell vector-boson decays and multijet merging,
JHEP 04 (2016) 021, arXiv: 1511.08692 [hep-ph].
[44] ATLAS Collaboration, Electron efficiency measurements with the ATLAS detector using 2012
LHC proton–proton collision data, Eur. Phys. J. C 77 (2017) 195, arXiv: 1612.01456 [hep-ex].
[45] ATLAS Collaboration, Electron efficiency measurements with the ATLAS detector using the 2015
LHC proton–proton collision data, ATLAS-CONF-2016-024, 2016,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2157687.
[46] ATLAS Collaboration,Muon reconstruction performance of the ATLAS detector in proton–proton
collision data at
√
s = 13 TeV, Eur. Phys. J. C 76 (2016) 292, arXiv: 1603.05598 [hep-ex].
[47] ATLAS Collaboration,
Electron identification measurements in ATLAS using
√
s = 13 TeV data with 50 ns bunch spacing,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-041, 2015, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2048202.
[48] M. Cacciari, G. P. Salam and G. Soyez, The Anti-k(t) jet clustering algorithm,
JHEP 04 (2008) 063, arXiv: 0802.1189 [hep-ph].
13

[49] ATLAS Collaboration, Jet energy scale measurements and their systematic uncertainties in
proton–proton collisions at
√
s = 13 TeV with the ATLAS detector,
Phys. Rev. D 96 (2017) 072002, arXiv: 1703.09665 [hep-ex].
[50] ATLAS Collaboration, Tagging and suppression of pileup jets with the ATLAS detector,
ATLAS-CONF-2014-018, 2014, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1700870.
[51] ATLAS Collaboration,
Identification and rejection of pile-up jets at high pseudorapidity with the ATLAS detector,
Eur. Phys. J. C77 (2017) 580, [Erratum: Eur. Phys. J.C77,no.10,712(2017)],
arXiv: 1705.02211 [hep-ex].
[52] ATLAS Collaboration, Optimisation of the ATLAS b-tagging performance for the 2016 LHC Run,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-012, 2016, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2160731.
[53] ATLAS Collaboration, Performance of missing transverse momentum reconstruction with the
ATLAS detector in the first proton–proton collisions at
√
s = 13 TeV, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-027,
2015, url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2037904.
[54] T. Plehn, D. L. Rainwater and D. Zeppenfeld,
A Method for identifying H → τ+τ− → e±µ∓pT at the CERN LHC,
Phys. Rev. D61 (2000) 093005, arXiv: hep-ph/9911385 [hep-ph].
[55] J. H. Friedman, Greedy function approximation: A gradient boosting machine.,
Ann. Statist. 29 (2001) 1189.
[56] ATLAS Collaboration,
Observation and measurement of Higgs boson decays to WW∗ with the ATLAS detector,
Phys. Rev. D92 (2015) 012006, arXiv: 1412.2641 [hep-ex].
[57] ATLAS Collaboration, Jet Calibration and Systematic Uncertainties for Jets Reconstructed in the
ATLAS Detector at
√
s = 13 TeV, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-015, 2015,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2037613.
[58] ATLAS Collaboration, Electron and photon energy calibration with the ATLAS detector using
data collected in 2015 at
√
s = 13 TeV, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2016-015, 2016,
url: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2203514.
[59] ATLAS Collaboration,Muon reconstruction performance of the ATLAS detector in proton–proton
collision data at
√